
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
FRIDAY, 20TH JULY, 2007 AT 12 NOON 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors Ms. J.A. Marshall, D.L. Pardoe and L.J. Turner 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

2. Election of Chairman  
 

3. To consider an application to vary a  Premises Licence in respect of the 
Wishing Well Public House, Market Street, Bromsgrove (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 
 
 

K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  
 
 
 
 
 

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
25th July 2007 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

20TH JULY 2007 

 
APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE  - THE WISHING 
WELL, 16 ST. JOHN STREET,  BROMSGROVE 

 
1.  SUMMARY  
1.1   To consider an application to vary a premises licence in respect of The Wishing          

Well, 16 St John Street, Bromsgrove.  
 
2.     RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1. That Members determine the variation application taking into account the relevant                                                     

representations which have been received, and having regard to the licensing 
objectives and the Council’s statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
2.2. The legislation governing the determination of an application to vary a premises  

licence is set out in section 35 of the Licensing Act 2003.  Members are referred to 
the following provisions:- 

 
2.3. Section 35(3) Licensing Act 2003    

   Where relevant representations are made, the authority must-- 
(a)     hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and each 
person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is unnecessary, 
and 
(b)     having regard to the representations, take such of the steps mentioned in 
subsection (4) (if any) as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 

 
2.4. Section 35(4) Licensing Act 2003 

The steps are-- 
(a)     to modify the conditions of the licence; 
(b)     to reject the whole or part of the application; 

 
and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered 
or omitted or any new condition is added. 
 

2.5. Section 35(5) Licensing Act 2003 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



In this section "relevant representations" means representations which-- 
(a)     are about the likely effect of the grant of the application on the promotion of 
the licensing objectives, and 
(b)     meet the requirements of subsection (6). 

 
 

 
2.6. Section 35(6) Licensing Act 2003  

The requirements are-- 
(a)     that the representations are made by an interested party or responsible 
authority within the period prescribed under section 17(5)(c) by virtue of section 
34(5), 
(b)     that they have not been withdrawn, and 
(c)     in the case of representations made by an interested party (who is not also a 
responsible authority), that they are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing 
authority, frivolous or vexatious. 

 
 
3.      BACKGROUND  

 
3.1. The Licensing Authority has received an application to vary the Premises Licence 

in two aspects        as follows:- 
• to extend the hours during which the playing of recorded music indoors is 

permitted and  
• to remove a condition on that License with regard to the use of the beer 

garden 
 
3.2.  The existing permitted hours for recorded music (indoors) are as follows: 
 

Monday to Sunday from 11.00a.m. to 11.20 p.m. 
 
The variation sought would have the following effect, namely to extend the playing of 
recorded music (indoors) as follows: 

 
• Monday to Thursday from 10.00 a.m. until 00.30 a.m. 
• Friday and Saturday from 10.00a.m. until 1.30 the following morning 
• Sunday from 12.00 until 00.00 
 

3.3 A condition  attached to the Licence states the following: 
 

“Customers shall not be allowed to utilize the external patio/rear beer garden after 12 
midnight on any evening”. 
 
The variation sought would have the effect of removing this condition, and adding the 
following condition: 

 
“Staff to regularly patrol outside areas during all hours when the property is open to 
the public”. 

Page 2



 
3.4       All other hours of operation and the Licensable activities are to remain 
unchanged. 
 
3.5  In accordance with the Licensing Act, anyone residing in the vicinity of a premises 

for which an application has been made is entitled to make representations. 
“Vicinity” is not defined in the Licensing Act. 

 
3.6.      Representations have been made by four residents living near to the premises. A 

copy of representation is attached as Appendix B. The basis of their 
representations relate to noise associated with people using the beer garden 
being exacerbated by the extended hours. 

 
3.7.     A plan showing the proximity of residential properties is attached at Appendix C. 
 
3.8.      Representations have also been received from a responsible authority, namely the 

Council’s Environmental Health Officer, who is concerned that the variations 
sought may lead to further noise nuisance to nearby residential premises. His full 
views are set out in Appendix B. 

 
3.9.      No other representations have been received from the other responsible 

authorities    
 
4.      Policy Implications  
 
4.1 Paragraph 4.3 of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy applies to this 

application. This reads: “The Licensing hours for each premises will be examined on 
the individual merits of the application, having regard to the nature of activities 
taking place in the premises, the amount of disturbance likely to occur, the location 
of the premises and the day of the week, major sporting events, Bank Holidays and 
seasonal variations. It is however, acceptable to impose stricter conditions with 
regard to noise control in areas that are residential, in order to satisfy the licensing 
objectives”.  

5.      Financial Implications  
 
5.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this Report. However, if either 

party is not satisfied by the decision taken by the Council, they can appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court and the Council could become liable for costs.  

 
6.      Legal implications 
 
6.1 Each party is entitled to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court if they are dissatisfied with 

the decision of the Council.  
6.2 The Sub-Committee must have regard to the Statutory Guidance, issued by the 

Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.  
6.3 The Sub-Committee must have regard to the Council’s Statement of Licensing 

Policy.  
6.4 The conduct of the Sub-Committee is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 

(Hearings) Regulations 2005, as amended.  

Page 3



6.5 The Sub-Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees the 
right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their civil rights.  

Appendices: 
 
    A Application Form 
    B     Representation from Interested Parties 
    C     Plan 
    D     Representations from Environmental Health 
    E     Mandatory Conditions 
  
Background Papers  
Application forms received on 18th May 2007 
 
 
Contact Officer  
Name: David Hammond, Head of Planning and Environment Services 
 Email: d.hammond@bromsgrove.gov.uk Tel: (01527) 881330  
 

Page 4


	Agenda
	3 To consider an application to vary a  Premises Licence in respect of the Wishing Well Public House, Market Street, Bromsgrove



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 20TH JULY 2007 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Ms. J. A. Marshall, D. L. Pardoe and L. J. Turner 
 

 Officers: Mr. D. Hammond, Mrs. D. Warren, Mr. R. Goundry, Mrs. J. 
Williams, Mrs. A. May and Mr. A. Jessop 
 

 Also in attendance were Mr. M. Horton (Punch Taverns - Owners), Mr. J. 
Kay (Managing Director, Hop Pole Inn Ltd.), and Mr. D. Helliwell (local 
resident) 
 
Observer: Rev. A. Stand, Curate, St. Johns Church 
 

 
5/07 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Ms. J. A. Marshall be elected Chairman of the 
meeting. 
 

6/07 APOLOGIES  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

7/07 PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman opened the Hearing and introduced members of the Sub-
Committee and officers present to the applicant and the other parties present. 
 
The Chairman invited the other parties to identify themselves.  
 
The Chairman reminded all parties of the procedure to be followed during the 
Hearing and that those parties present could be represented by a legal 
representative at their own expense, or by a Ward Councillor. 
 
 

8/07 TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION TO VARY A  PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF THE WISHING WELL PUBLIC HOUSE, MARKET STREET, 
BROMSGROVE  
 
The Sub-Committee were asked to consider an application to vary a premises 
licence in respect of the Wishing Well Public House, 16 St. John Street, 
Bromsgrove.  The application was subject to a Hearing in the light of four 
objections which had been received from local residents expressing their 
concern over noise associated with people using the beer garden at the 
premises being exacerbated by the proposed extended hours.  



Licensing Sub-Committee 
20th July 2007

- 2 -

Representations had also been received from a responsible authority, namely 
the Council’s Environmental Health Officer. 
 
The Council’s Licensing Officer outlined the factors which needed to be 
considered in this matter, and was followed by Mr. Horton, who put forward 
the applicants case.  Representations were then made from the Council’s 
Environmental Health Officer, and finally from Mr. Helliwell, who spoke on 
behalf of the objectors.  Having had regard to 
 

 The licensing objectives; 
 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; 
 The guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003; 
 The application, and representations made by the applicant at the 

Hearing; 
 Relevant representations made by the Environmental Health Officer 

both in writing and at the Hearing; and 
 Relevant representations made by Interested Parties both in writing and 

at the Hearing, the Sub-Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
(a) that it be agreed that the hours for the playing of recorded music 

indoors be extended as follows: 
Monday to Thursday, from 10.00 a.m. until midnight. 
Friday and Saturday, from 10.00 a.m. until 00.30 a.m. 
Sunday, 12 noon to midnight 
plus an additional hour to the above on the non-standard timings on the 
dates set out in part F of the application; 

(b) that an additional condition be included that all doors and windows to 
the property are to remain closed after 11.20 p.m.; 

(c) that the request to remove the following condition, namely “Customers 
shall not be allowed to utilise the external patio/rear beer garden after 
12 midnight on any evening” be refused; and 

(d) that the request to add the following condition, namely “Staff to 
regularly to patrol outside areas during all hours when the property is 
open to the public” be refused. 

 
(NOTES: 
(1) The reason for limiting the times to those listed at (a) and (b) above 

was to prevent public nuisance in the form of leakage of noise from the 
premises late at night causing disturbance to residents in nearby 
properties; and 

(2) The reasons for the refusals in (c) and (d) above are that the Sub-
Committee has heard first hand evidence of disturbance to residents in 
nearby properties in the form of both talking and bursts of music, and 
believe that this would be exacerbated by the proposed variation). 

 
The meeting closed at 1.35 pm 

 
 
 

Chairman


